
REDLANDS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

20 West Lugonia Avenue 

Redlands, CA 92373-1508 

CONSULTING AGREEMENT 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into ____ F _e _br_u_a_r..:,_y_2_3 ..... ,_2_0_2_4 ____ , by and between 
date 

Redlands Unified School District, and _______ G_a_la_x_,v_S___,_pe_e_c_h_C_ar_e_L_L_C ______ _ 
consultant 

is hereby amended this 23 Rcf3 day of February , -�2�0=24�- to: 
day month year 

1. PERIOD OF AGREEMENT: Shall extend agreement from 03/15/2024 to 06/06/2024
date date 

Or 

6. PAYMENT: The total amount to be paid to the Consultant for any and all services satisfactorily
rendered inclusive of all expenses, supplies and materials pursuant to this Agreement shall not
exceed $. _______ . Increase amount of order from $ _____ to $ ____ _

total amount original total new total 

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement described above shall remain in full force and 
effect: 

REDLANDS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Assistant Superintendent, Business 
Services Chief Business Official 

Date 

Signature 

(zcl; rt Y·t
Title 

1 

� /J <--"- L-l 6,.. "Hl LL c:_ 

I 

0'2- - 2 3 - 2..-o 2-'-f--

Date 
March 12, 2024




